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LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS DIVISION UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION ORDER TO COMPLY 

www.CleanLef.com  

Date September 2, 2022 

Owner/Operator  Huy Quoc Dang 

Site Name  West Covina Shell Auto Care 

Site Address  200 S Azusa Ave 

Email Address: dalenavan@yahoo.com  

Permit 966252 

Site/File 009696-069634 

Violation #  1023364  

City,  zip West  Covina 91791 

Phone:  626-521-3635  

A recent inspection of your facility revealed the following conditions and/or practices relating to hazardous substance underground storage tanks (USTs) which are in violation of 
California Health and Safety Code (CH&SC) Chapter 6.7 and/or 6.11; Los Angeles County Code (LACC), Title 11, Division 4 and/or the conditions and limitations of the above permit 
YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED to submit to the office indicated below, the following items checked: 

Be advised that one or more of the violations indicated below are classified as a [ ] Class I and/or 1,4 Class II violation and may be subject to 
Administrative Enforcement Orders (AEO) 

0 OPERATING WITHOUT A CERTIFIED / OPERATING MONITORING SYSTEM — 
CH&SC 25293 

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED to have the monitoring system and the UST 
system certified immediately and the results received by this office no later than 
7 Days from the date of this Notice or the contents of all UST systems are to be 
removed within this time period. 

I MISSING TEST RESULTS I DOCUMENTS — Required testinghtems must be 
conducted and results received by this office. 

O Secondary Containment Testing 
O Spill Containment Testing 
O Line Testing 
O Line Leak Detection Testing 
❑ Fadlity Employee Training 
O Missing Designated Operator Monthly Form(s) 	  
CI 	Tank Integrity Testing 0 Corrosion Protection Certification 
O Overfill Prevention Equipment Inspection  

,OTHER 

1)Audible Visual alarm not sufficient for overfill with 
multiple tanks on Veeder Root system (noted on 
V992151 dated 8/30/21) 
-Permit, repair, retest 

2)Waste Oil tank not exempt from overfill protection due 
to single wall vent lines 
-Permit, repair, test 

3)4/26/22 Secondary Containment test not submitted to 
DPW within 30 days, and not kept onsite 
-Submit and obtain copy for site 

4)CERS corrections 
-Correct and resubmit 

Cif REQUIRED DOCUMENTS / ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTING SYSTEM (CERS)— 

❑ Fadlity Information Page 
6i1 	Tank Information Page 

Tank Plot Plan 
Financial Responsibility Certification and/or Chief Financial Officer Letter 
Designated UST Operator Identification Form 
Monitoring Plan 
Response Plan 
Owner/Operator Agreement 
Corrections needed as outlined in the attached CERS printout. 
Statement of Understanding and Compliance 

YOU ARE FURTHER DIRECTED to submit to the office below evidence of compliance with the above directives by no later than fifteen (15) days from the date on this Notice, unless 
otherwise directed above. Failure to comply with the Underground Storage Tank laws and regulations may subject you to a civil penalty of not less than $500 or more than $5,000, or by 
one year in county jail or both. Finally, pursuant to Titie 11 of the Los Angeles County Code, Sections 11.72.045 and 11.86.020, it is a misdemeanor to violate any of the laws and 
regulations governing USTs, including provisions of CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7 and 6.11 and regulations that are set forth in the CCR, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16. Failure to 
comply with this Notice may therefore result in criminal prosecution. Furthermore, a noncompliance fee may be imposed to recover the cost incurred by this Agency in the enforcement of 
LACC. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact 	Brianna Gomez 
[ ] Monday through Thursday 7 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. at1626 ) 425-2188  

  

[/Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 9:30 am. or 
bgomez  @ pw.lacounty.gov  or by email 

 

 

Emailed o Mailed o Hand Delivered 

Los Angeles County DPW 
Environmental Programs Division 

125 South Baldwin Ave. 
Arcadia CA 91007 

Print Name: emailed copy to Huy Quoc Dang Me: 

Signature: dalenavan@yahoo.com  Date: September 2, 2022 
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Brianna Gomez 

From: 	 Microsoft Outlook 

To: 	 dalenavan@yahoo.com  

Sent 	 Friday, September 2, 2022 9:29 AM 

Subject 	 Relayed: NOVC and Insp for West Covina Shell Auto Care (069634) 

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 

destination server: 

dalenavan@vahoo.com  (dalenavan(alvahoo.com) 

Subject: NOVC and Insp for West Covina Shell Auto Care (069634) 

NOVC and Insp 
for West Covina ... 
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS DIVISION UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM 

www.CleanLA.com  

Pah& M4& NOTICE OF VIOLATION ORDER TO COMPLY 

 

Date  10/6/2023 	Permit REQUIRED 

Owner/Operator  Mason Sessions 

Site Name West Covina Valero 

Site Address  200 S. Azusa Ave 

Site/File 9696-72760 

Violation # 	1056202  

City, Zip West Covina, 91791  

Email Address:  m5essrons27 envsronvnO 1 /4-or{ co,v1 	Phone:  2-08 -441- 9 34-16 

A recent inspection of your facility revealed the following conditions and/or practices relating to hazardous substance underground storage tanks (USTs) which are in violation of 
California Health and Safety Code (CH&SC) Chapter 6.7 and/or 6.11; Los Angeles County Code (LACC), Title 11, Division 4 andfor the conditions and limitations of the above permit 
YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED to submit to the office indicated below, the following items checked: 

[Be advised that one or more of the violations indicated below are classified as a rif Class I andlor Mr Class II violation and may be subject to 
Administrative Enforcement Orders (AEO) 

" OPERATING WITHOUT A CERTIFIED /OPERATING MONITORING SYSTEM - 	litiOTHER 
CH8SC 25293 

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED to have the monitoring system and the UST 
system certified immediately and the results received by this office no later than 
7 Days from the date of this Notice or the contents of all UST systems are to be 
removed within this time period. *Monitoring cert conducted late on 9/27/23. 

Next test due on original anniversary 8/2024. 
0 MISSING TEST RESULTS / DOCUMENTS - Required testing/items must be 
conducted and results received by this office. 

O Secondary Containment Testing 
O Spill Containment Testing 
O Line Testing 
O Line Leak Detection Testing 
CI 	Facility Employee Training 
O Missing Designated Operator Monthly Form(s) 	  
O Tank Integrity Testing CI Corrosion Protection Certification 
O Overfill Prevention Equipment Inspection 
0 

"REQUIRED DOCUMENTS / ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTING SYSTEM (CERS)- DIF to26,157I  

Cc Facility Information Page 
NI Tank Information Page 
O Tank Plot Plan 
CI 	Financial Responsibility Certification and/or Chief Financial Officer Letter 
O Designated UST Operator Identification Form 
CI 	Monitoring Plan 
O Response Plan 
O Owner/Operator Agreement 

Corrections needed as outlined in the attached CERS printout 
O Statement of Understanding and Compliance 
0 

Operating without a permit due to change of ownership. 
Complete and sign Transfer of Ownership application 
and supplement form with applicable fees to be 
determined at time of submittal. 
Forms located at: https://pw.lacounty.gov/epd/ust/  

Contact 626-458-3517 Mon-Thurs Sam-4pm for 
questions regarding fees. 

Secondary containment failures noted on test results 
dated 4/26/2022 at UDC 1/2,3/4,5/6,7/8, and 9/10. 
Submit permit, repair and re-test. 

Overfill Prevention equipment is insufficient all all USTs. 
Pull permit, repair,and submit passing Overfill 
Prevention Equipment inspection. - Multiple USTs are 
connected to a single AudibleNisual Alarm. Your 
monitoring system is undable to generate multiple 
alarms at once. Note: Waste Oil UST is not exempt 
from overfill requirements due to presence of 
single-walled vent line. Refer to Waterboards Local 
Guidance letter LG 150-3. 

YOU ARE FURTHER DIRECTED to submit to the office below evidence of compliance with the above directives by no later than fifteen (15) days from the date on this Notice, unless 
otherwise directed above. Failure to comply with the Underground Storage Tank laws and regulations may subject you to a civil penalty of not less than $500 or more than $5,000, or by 
one year in county jail or both. Finally, pursuant to Title 11 of the Los Angeles County Code, Sections 11.72.045 and 11.86.020, it is a misdemeanor to violate any of the laws and 
regulations governing USTs, including provisions of CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7 and 6.11 and regulations that are set forth in the CCR, Titie 23, Division 3, Chapter 16. Failure to 
compty with this Notice may therefore result in criminal prosecution. Furthermore, a noncompliance fee may be imposed to recover the cost incurred by this Agency in the enforcement of 
LACC. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact 	Thomas Leitao 

ri Monday through Thursday 7 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. at( 626)425-2178  

  

[Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 9:30 am. or 
tleltao  @ pw.lacounty.gov  or by email 

 

 

Emalled o Mailed o Hand Delivered 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS DIVISION 
125 S BALDWIN AVE 
ARCADIA CA 91007-2652 

Print Name: 	Zrilti;lezt 	/Auer)/ 	Se9S30  ill Title: 	Eilvirotimuo-a i emi-cf&l.. 

Signature: 	IYISCSS tOrIS 	e_rnan on Date: 	tb i (0 i 2023 
38-0033 OPW Rev.00/22 OFFICE CO 



Thomas Leitao 

From: 	 Microsoft Outlook 

To: 	 msessions@envisionmotors.com; simon@envisionmotors.com  

Sent: 	 Friday, October 6, 2023 12:11 PM 

Subject: 	 Relayed: UST Inspection Report w/NOVC - West Covina Valero SAS C-Stores Inc (FILE# 

72760) 

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

msessions©envisionmotors.com  (msessions©envisionmotors.com) 

simon©envisionmotors.com  (simon©envisionmotors.com) 

Subject: UST Inspection Report w/NOVC - West Covina Valero SAS C-Stores Inc (FILE#72760) 

UST Inspection 
Report w/NOVC... 



sesg,inf 

9/27/2023 

West Covina Valero 

200 S Azusa Ave 

Tony Gahabreh /81t,(04  

626-512-3635 

ovmlo  Oval ID 
2 3 

Tank maninacturer 
()wens Carta°  

Contents 
87  

Insta Dale 
9/1/1986 

Cattalo 
91 

Install Date 
8/18988 

Tank WM& =LW 
Owens Coning 

See 
10k gal 

See 
550 gal 

VICIN NOMMEN 
Sc.fri ':ADMINISTRATION! DOCUMENTATIONtr.; 	 -mart- 

2030078 Copy of the UST permit to operate maintained at the facility 

2030021 Facility has a valid permit to operate from the CUPA 

"To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service" 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS DIVISION 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) UNIT 
UST INSPECTION REPORT 

Permit Number: 

Site-File Number. 

City/Zip Code: 

Inspection Number. 

Inspected By: 

Own ID 
1 

Tank Marerlacturer 
Wens Caning 

See 
10k gal 

MIME] 

Refer to Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR). 
chapters 6.7 of the Heahh and Safety Cede (CFISC). The 11, Omsion 4 Of the Los Angeles County Code (LACC) 

CERS ID It 	10284571 

The fonoveng Code sections are ether In violation (v) of, or In compliance (C) with, the underground Storage Tank laws 
and regulations, or compliance Is not applicade (N). 

dee advised that one or more of theNo(40one Indicated below an classified as a agass I andfor IV/Clasen 
violation and may be subject to AdminIstratfvo Enforcement Orders (AE0).  

INSPECTION ITEM 

Size 
10k 	

Size 
gal 	10k gal  

VICIN VICIN 

Install Date 

Contents 
97 

9/1/1986 

0 

I TYPE ID  

4 5 
Tank Manufacbrer Tank Mantifocoser 
Deena Coming 	thews caring 

Imtall Data 	Install Date 
9/1/1988 	01111988 

c9 
li C 	 

3 2010010A Submitted an accurate CUPA UST Operating Permit Application for Facility Info. 

2030041 A complete and accurate plot plan has been submitted, approved and maintained 0 

2010007 Financial Responsibility current and on file? Petroleum only. 	exp.  10/21 /7 3 
Q 

2030046 A complete and accurate response plan has been submitted, approved and maintained 0 

2010014 A complete and accurate response plan has been submitted and approved. 0 

2030037 
Written agreement between the tank owner and tank operator to monitor the tank 
system is maintained 0 

2010003 Has the owner/operator designated a UST operator and/or change within 30 days 
0 

2010016 
Has the owner/operator submitted an Underground Storage Tank Statement of 
Understanding and Compliance Form 0 

2030014 Owner/operator received approval for a training program at an unstaffed facility 0 

2030007 
Did they submit and maintain documentation regarding positive statement of 
compatibility for UST system components 0 

2010008 Owner/Operator maintained records of repairs or upgrades for life of tank 

2030068 
Was enhanced leak detection testing conducted for the double-walled UST systems 
located within 1,000 feet of a public drinking water well 0 

2030066 
Was appropriate action taken to repair and retest any component of a double-walled 
UST system that is leaking liquid or vapor which is discovered from an enhanced leak  
detection test for UST system located within 1,000 feet of a public drinking water well 

2030033 Is an approved monitoring plan maintained. V V V V Vi  

2010013 A complete and accurate monitoring plan has been submitted and approved V V V V V 

2030002 Ltre 5+4(8 
Has monitoring system been certified every 12 months (Class I) $12023 

V V V V V 

2030074 
Has the owner/operator submitted the Monitoring System Certification Form to the 

 CUPA within 30 days of testing. V / V V V 

2010017 
Has the Spill Container Testing Report Form been submitted within thirty days of 
testing. 1 V V V V 

2010018 
Has the Overfill Prevention Equipment Inspection Report form been submitted within 
thirty days of testing. 

I V V IV V 

2010012 Maintained UST records of monitoring, testing, repairing and closure. V I V I v 
2030077 Unauthorized release report / notification given to the Local Agency via CERS V V I V V 

2030048A 
Was Secondary Containment testing conducted upon installation and every 36 
months after (Class I) 	 1-4126/ 2.Z 	(Prt:Wei)

/ 

 ✓ I V V V si 

203004813 Was Secondary Contalnmenttested within 30 days of a repair (Class I) 1/ V V ✓ V 

Page 1 

UST Inspecton Report updated 8/2/2022 

PailcWaiks  

Date: 

Site Name: 

Street Address: 

Facility Contact 

Phone Number. 

www.CleanLA.corn 

REQUIRED 

9696-72760 

West Covina, 91791 

1054534 

Thomas Leitao 
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Site-File Number. 	ggig6.5rg$34 miselto—lzatbo 

itleii; 	Inspection Number. 	1046.589 	109 493'4 

Wallah 
- 	, 	Date. 	9/27/2023 

Own ID Own ID 
2 

Own ID Own ID 
4 

Ovm ID  
5 

Conte is 
87 

Contents 
87 

Contents 
91 

Contents 
Diesel 

Contents 
Waste Oil 

TYPE ID INSPECTION ITEM V C N V C N V C N V C N V C N 

2010009 Has Secondary Containment Form been submitted within 30 days V v -V i./. V 

2030064 Was notification given 48 hours prior to testing (*local agency requires 72 hours) V / / V V 

2060024 
UST system is made of or lined with materials that are compatible with the substance 
stored V V ✓ V V ✓ 

., 	„ 	, 	 DESIGNATED OP.ERATOR.^-ii'Ll.2..?„'ti : -4,.: . c"-.1;,-f.-Z-7.7:1::-Thi tl:.. 	' .',.(2,1.,:i ',.); II', tk:'1: .-:::-:', '::',:, 

20100048 
Have they maintained a copy of monthly designated operator reports for 36 
consecutive months after October 1, 2018 C.'„)  

2010015 
Maintained Facility Employee Training Certificate of employees trained by the 
designated o 

 
perator. 	 --(rAi fun 4 	gin i 2 3 HIP7 / 2  ' . 

ti 

2030012 Are there trained facility employee(s) present during operating hours. 	. 

8 2030013A Conduct designated operator inspections at least once every 30 days. 

2030013B 
Was a copy of the alarm history report attached to the monthly designated operator 
report and was it inspected by the designated operator - 

n 

2030013C 
Was the spill container/spill bucket inspected for the presence of liquid/debris by the 
designated operator a 

2030013D Was the UDC inspected by the designated operator for the presence of liquid/debris 
0 

2030013E 
Was the UDC inspected by the designated operator to ensure 	monitoring 
equipment is placed in the proper position 

that
. 

• 

2030013E 
Did the designated operator inspected for liquid/debris in the containment sump where 
an alarm occurred and there was no record of service visit for the alarm. 0 

2030013H Has all testing and maintenance been completed and documented 
0 

2030001 
Were leak detection alarm logs, maintenance and records of appropriate follow-up 
actions maintained 0 

• 

2030076 
Tank system in below-grade structure met the conditions to exempt from UST 
regulations V V V V V 

2030043 Has the leak detection equipment been properly programmed and properly operated 
/ v t/ V. 

v 

2030016A 
Is the interstitial space of the tank continuously monitored such that the leak detection 
activates an audible/visual alarm when a leak is detected (tanks 1984-7/1/04) V V V V V 

2030034 
Was a tag/slicker property affixed to the monitoring equipment being certified, 
repaired, or replaced 

V v V V 

2030003 Leak detection system maintains an audible and visual alarm V V V V V 

2060027 Maintain primary containment as product-tight V V V V V 

- 	• 	--...'.. ,4ti ,..r,.:,-::?7:1..?...7-:1'l.'-:-LINED TANKS... t+-::_ 	̂<;+.:-., ., t i *itoeChec thl .box Is followniaectIddistsUA 

2030029A Was a proper written tank lining certification submitted 

20300298 Was a tank integrity test performed 

2030029C Was a vacuum test performed following lining 

2030029D Did they employ a proper coatings expert and/or special inspector 

2030029E 
Lined or repaired steel tank was inspected within 120 months of lining and every 60 
months after 

'—.......,-,....,;-:-..--SINOLEWALLED-TANKMOMT.ORING„,:::—. “thr,---.•'- -c.r 7.7>.--:—.....4=-- CheckthIstox is.follovnng sectionistl/A. 

2030005 The 0.2 gallons per hour continuous in tank leak detection performed 

2030006 
The 0.2 gallons per hour automatic tank gauging performed every 30 days and report 
submitted. 

2030009A Was the impressed-current system inspected every 60 calendar days 

203000913 Was the corrosion protection system operating properly. 

2030009C 
Was the impressed-current system inspected by a cathodic protection tester within six 
months of installation and at least every 36 months thereafter 

2030009D 
Were the sacrificial anodes checked by a cathodic protection tester once every 36 
months in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions 

Page 2 

USTNsiviamliemnwmment20= 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51  

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 



Site-File Number 9C0C 	OC3 t %cup —1-2760 

irai 	Inspection Number 441S558. 1 0945.gq. 
ac P88Ih 

•• 	' 	Date. 	9/27/2023 
5 

 

Own ID 
I 

Own ID 
2 

Own ID 
3 

Own ID 
4 

Own ID 

Install Date 
121/1988 

Install Date 
91111988 

Install Date 
971/1985 

Install Date 
1191/19811 

Install D to 
9718985 

Contents 
57 

Contents 
87 

Conte is 
91 

Contents 
Olesei 

Contents 
VVasle Oil 

TYPE ID I INSPECTION ITEM O C N V C N MENEM MOM MCI N 

2030009E Was the corrosion protection/cathodic protection installed 

2030009F Has site maintained records for 78 months of cathodic protection system. 

2030015 Facility exhibited that the method used to monitor the tank meets the monitoring 
methods in 2643(9 

2060002 
Automatic tank gauging/continuous in tank leak detection system installed/properly 
functioning 

• ,DOUBLE WALLED PRE.2003•TANK5: •,... ••iTe4,C eck thls boz Is following section Is N/A 

2060005 
Was system constructed with a monitoring system capable of detecting entry into  
secondary containment V V V --1 ,., 

C  4TANKS2003/PRESENT•.-  Cheathls box Is following'sectiorsle N/A'me 

2060008 Was enhanced leak detection testing performed before the tank was placed in use 

2060022A 

Is the UST system installed between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2004, and designed 
and constructed with a monitoring system capable of detecting the entry of the 
hazardous substance stored in the primary containment into the secondary 
containment (Includes VenVVapor Piping) 

20600228 
Is the UST system Installed between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2004, and capable of 
detecting water intrusion Into the secondary containment (Includes Vent/Vapor Piping) 

2030065 

Is the interstitial space maintained under constant vacuum, pressure, or hydrostatic 
conditions, such that a breath in the primary or secondary containment is detected 
before the liquid or vapor phase of the hazardous substance stored in the UST tank is 
released into the environment? (VPH - 7/2004 ) 

2030008 
Has water collected into the secondary containment components from precipitation, 
infiltration or surface runoff? (sumps, interstitial piping, annular) 

2060023 

Is the UST system installed on or after July 1, 2004. and designed and constructed so 
as to detect the entry of the liquid or vapor-phase of the hazardous substance stored in 
the primary containment into the secondary containment and capable of detecting 
water intrusion into the secondary containment (VPH) 

- 	 SPILL:BUCKETS 	-25  e • 

2060020A Are spill buckets installed V ✓ I/ t/ V 

2060020E1 Is the spill bucket a minimum of 5 gallons V V V V V 

20600200 
Does the spill bucket/container have a functional drain valve or other liquid removal 
method V V V .../ V 

2060020D Is the spill bucket resistant to galvanic corrosion V V V V V 

2060020E Was the spill bucket tested every twelve months or within thirty days of repair I/ V V V V 

,, ..,.......:'SUMPS P 	• 

2030040 
Is the secondarily contained piping allowed to drain back into the sump in the event of 
a leak 

2030016C 
Are the sumps continuously monitored such that the leak detection activates an 

 audible/visual alarm when a leak is detected (tanks 1984-7/1/04) V V-  V 

2030062 
Was leak detection equipment disabled or tampered with preventing the 
monitoring system from detecting and/or alerting the owner/operator of a leak. 
(Class I) (excludes test port at 6 o'clock position, see line 123) 

17 

✓ 

2060015 Are the sensors located In the proper positionnocatIon (Class I) 

r•. 	•. 	PROTECTION •/, :, yt 

2030035 Was the UST system operated to prevent spills and/or overfills V V 

2030036A 

Overfill prevention system to meet one of the following requirements: 
1. Alert the transfer operator when the tank is 90 percent full by restricting the flow into 
the tank or triggering an audible and visual alarm (Ball float or external alarm at 90%);  
OR 	 Cr& 	Ca cvvy-42-,11-  C 

20300368 

2. Restrict delivery of flow to the tank at least 30 minutes before the tank overfills, 
provided the restriction occurs when the tank is filled to no more than 95 percent of 
capacity; and activate an audible alarm at least five minutes before the tank overfills 
(Ball float and external alarm); OR V 

20300360 
3. Provide positive shut-off of flow to the tank when the tank is filled to no more than 95 
percent of capacity (Flapper at 95%); OR V 

Page 3 
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sesemesa+ ka (2 —2 7 60 Aux (AA N Site-File Number 

rfigig 	Inspection Number *846€6& 143545ig/ 

Mcklah 
• . 	• 	Date. 	9/27/2023 

Own ID 
i 

Own ID 
2 

Own ID 
3 

Own ID 
4 

Own ID 
5 

Contents 
87 

Contents 
87 

Contents 
91 

Contents 
Mosel 

Conte is 
Waste 04 

REIZEI INSPECTION ITEM LIG NIMICIMMIKEILI V C N V C 13 

2030036D 
4. Provide positive shut-off of flow to the tank so that none of the fittings located on the 
top of the tank are exposed to product due to overfilling (Flapper below tank top fitting) V V 

2030036E 
Has overfill prevention equipment been installed and inspected to meet requirements 
after October 1, 2018 and inspected every 36 months thereafter / V 

2030036H Was the overfill prevention equipment inspected within thirty days of a repair V V V ../ 

t,:*"...,1).•:? f ,:-.;tr-ev -..' ,....ecq =v; ,...,,-,,...:(  j ,...,. , r r, ,.. „J...* !,,,...q.' ,.; n. 	:.':;LINE LEAKDETECTORS• c;4• 1.!:Tis',.•%,-; II- . . 

2030075 
Emergency Generator with pressurized piping. Is the line leak detector able to detect 
a release of 3.0 gph and set up for audible and visual alarm? Monitoring system is 
checked daily and/or logged. 

V L./ V i V 

2060012 Does the pressurized piping system have a line leak detector installed V.  t/ I V V LI 

, 

!zinnia walled Pressurized Piping 	1:•••-,-,2,•.,‘• IV,. 	• •-•-,L. 7'. v t. •••:••'•••-• ••-•1 	-1 i'• -2.•-• •••• . '• '-‘: .: 	-' tv • 	ft, Check this box is followno section is.N/A • ".• ,..... 

2030027 
Does the pump shut down when a leak is detected or when line leak detector is 
disconnected or fails (Positive shutdown/failsafe) (electronic only) 

2030o52A 
Was pressurized pipe containing motor vehicle fuel monitored at 0.1 gph every 12 
months line integrity test performed unless a 0.2 gph every thirty days line integrity test 
is performed 

20300528 
Was pressurized pipe containing motor vehicle fuel tested at 0.1 gph line Integrity test 
performed after a repair. 

2060029 
Was the failed piping upgraded to double walled continuous interstitially 
monitored pipe when replaced or repair Is required. (Class II) 

P _9 Check this box s fo lowing sectionis N At,  , ,.-/f 

2030049 Was daily monitoring conducted for air in the pipe and were the results logged 

Was 
2030050 

a 0.1 gph piping integrity test conducted every 36 months or within 30 days of 
failure of component 

.Che k this boXis (oilman. section is. N/A `.:a 

2030051 
Was a 0.1 gph piping integrity test or overfill integrity test conducted within 24 months 
or within 30 days of failure of component 

i.!..-.12-:!:SIngle Walled Safe Suction.Pipincui-• 	- • I Ched< this boris following section'is NIA • 1.1.•!7 

2030053A Does piping drain back into UST if the suction is released 

203005313 Does piping have a check valve on the piping located directly below the suction pump 

.. ,..,.. 

 

.bauble Walled Pressunzed f'i•in• -...• ,, .. 	. rs: - -:7--. •:!•,,,-. '21-r1-.1.7:!.-"-----; --,--.1,----:- -,!..T.:-:.. -: -,-;;.. -• 	oCheck this box s followin• section is N/A ---•::•$,•,' 

203 0042A 
Was a line integrity test performed for pressurized pipe that does not utilize fail safe or 
shut down every twelve months. / / V tr 

2030042B 
Within 30 days of repair to pressurized piping was a passing line integrity test 
performed V 

v 

200016B 
Is the piping continuously monitored such that the leak detection activates an 
audible/visual alarm when a leak is detected (tanks 1964-7/1/04) V V •./ V V 

I 2030017 Product piping outside the UDC is fail-safe and shuts down the pump or restricts flow I/ V v 

I 	2030018 
Is the double wall pressurized piping in the turbine sump continuously monitored with a 
system that activates an audible and visual alarm or restricts or stops flow at dispenser 
when a leak is detected 

V V V 

2030025A 
Is the pressurized piping able to monitor at least hourly with the ability to detect a 
release of 3.0 gph or trigger an audibleNisual alarm 

V V / 1./ 
ll 

20300256 
Does the pressurized piping restrict product Dow through the piping when a release 
OLOUrs v v I V v 

t.rt.....ttt t: Other:Piping 	' 	.t,:.. 	''....' .. -.: 	' ' ...',...• . 	' 	- . •-• 	1 .t. 	C.....• 	..r V.:- . 	. 	}....".....“:-.C.e. ]........ ,-.'• .0/Check this box Is followingsection Is N Ala.vt! • !. 	• 

I 	2030020 
Unburied fuel piping connected to an emergency tank system visually inspected at 
least monthly and log kept 

I 	2030032 Unburied Marina piping conducting daily visual inspection and maintaining a log. 

', -...:,,,i44a.- frt.-ha •••1:-..a•fa•t•-x_" •±1-1-- .c•--' .:...“.. 	_,-4-in-_1..._ NEORCEMENT_... __S_ 	. .-r& :,_ _ a. -.1•fix 

i 	2030044 
Did the owner/operator deposit or allow the deposit of petroleum Into a UST that 
has a red tag affixed to the fill pipe (Class II) / V ‘H V 
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84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 
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Site-File Number. .seee,sgeag... ono ou„_ 	?to 	 MAI IV 
	

Au/ 
Plig 	Inspection Number 44346e89 	ID 545 3 i 
Wig 1441.4 	Date 9/27/2023 

Own ID Own ID 
2 

Own ID 
3 

Own ID 
4 

Own ID 
5 

Conte is 
87 

Contents 
87 

Contents 
01 

Contents 
Diesel 

Contents 
Wasto ad 

TYPE ID INSPECTION ITEM V C N® V C N V C N V C N 

2030079 
Did the Owner/operator allow dispensing of petroleum or a hazardous 
substance from a USTthat has a red tag affixed to the fill pipe. (Class II)  I V V 

2030045 
Has the Red Tag been removed, defaced, altered, or otherwise tampered with so 
that the information on the tag Is not legible (Class I) V V V V 

2030063 Were temporary closure requirements complied with  

2030038 Were permanent closure requirements complied with V V a v 

2030061 
Was a suspected or actual unauthorized release recorded and/or reported in an 
appropriate time frame (Class I) 

2010006 
Owner/Operator has not made false statements or representation on any 
required document (Class I)  

2030039 Did they comply with all of the operating permit conditions 

57'i1-  i5f7. 	-"" 	 -FT 7r..._ e'." ,z2.-+:1-, 	c-WILIJUNTEIVASICEtzHTFr-F,1  -?,-- ..-t--1. -r- --7” .9,  ..._'^'^  

2030059 
UST system maintained in accordance with exclusion/exemption status for EGT in 
below grade structure. V / I./ V \./ 

2030047 Secondary containment maintained tight and has been confirmed by testing V v'' V V V 

2060001 
Were as-built plans submitted for the location and orientation of the tanks and 
appurtenant piping systems for new installations and/or with the permit application V V / V V 

2060007 
Was non-integral secondary containment designed and constructed to an engineering 
specification approved by a registered professional engineer or in accordance with a 
nationally recognized industry code or engineering standard / V V.  V V 

2060021 
Is a striker plate installed & positioned correctly under any opening that could be used 
for manual dipsticking or do they have a drop-tube mounted bottom protector V  V/  /  V ✓ V 

2010005 
Were enhanced leak detection testing results submitted to the board and the local 
agency within 60 days of test completion  

✓ 

V s.7 V.  / V 

2030073 
Corrective items noted by onan Inspection report have been returned to 
compliance (Class II) 

V V V le" V 

I 	2010 
System is able to detect a leak at the earliest opportunity with the test port at the 6 
o'clock position or the test boot pulled back V V V V V 

4, 	' 	4,- 	c' 	" '. 	' '..i.l.t.:.-.i.:C.}1....cif,:-:.'i i.f.i-i ::: 	c.r....-:i.'i,c4iINSPECTiON:c?...1.)r,  r.'"i)./,..,;:r - .':::.'' :.-y,T4-:rt..': 	er•.• 	; ').;':, .)".*.ktO ,,,,,"):-Ir 7; 	• i 	, le t' !.i.  

Monitoring System Manufacturers Name and Model 41 ‘) f Z 5  OM? 1  I CI"' 

Product Piping Manufacturing A-6. S An 0 \ A Sir SW mIrtlecine) 

Fill Bucket Manufacturer NI', it ,t..e eh{ \{ lie fii; 1 14-e- ek.1 I- i ic ClieN.4 

Line Leak Detector Model 4 PI- LI) ti) A 12  1).- r) ?Lc-0 (.I
L

A 

Fill Sump Sensor Model # do-20`0 v ft 2 OS ualog, v2209 v4ZOB 

Piping Sump Sensor Model vi2,20 6 jp.,24)6 v(2.2.4.6 to.. tog _ 
fo- (0 	Additional TsaennksoTroggduemi; u  alp?)  u  (L-z 0  et wz20?)  t} aldb  

Annular Space Sensor Model # v p_ ;0  3 v  p_.3 03 vra. 3 95 02.3 	1 yes 01 
Overfill Prevention Type NV RN NV At V "OA) 

Vapor Pot Sensor Model # 

Vent Box Sensor Model # 

Transition Sump Sensor Model # 

UDC Monitoring LIP-2 0 B 	(5 svi 	6 voes 
UDC Monitoring 
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107 

108 

109 

110 
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May 9, 2003 
KHM Project D81-200A 

Mr. Tim Smith 

County of Los Angeles 

Department of Public Works 

900 South Fremont A venue 

Alhambra, CA 91803 

Re: GRASP Site Assessment Report 
Shell Service Station 
200 South Azusa A venue 
West Covina, California 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

, . .r 

§cC'l~~J ~ 
[7/1 S 0 7 (oP-j:lccr"{ 

~ M -.r; 
L • •• i 

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (KHM), on b~half of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba 
Shell Oil Products US (SHELL), has prepared this GRASP Site Assessment Report for the above 

referenced site (Figure 1). The Groundwater Assessment Program (GRASP) activities 
initiated at the above referenced site on December 17, 2002, revealed no detectable 

concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface soil, which are detailed in this 

report. 

BACKGROUND 

GRASP is a voluntary initiative by SHELL to install groundwater monitoring wells at 
numerous retail service stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases but 

have been identified to be in close proximity to one or more public water supply wells. The 
purpose of this program is to proactively monitor the groundwater beneath _these sites and, 
in the event of a subsurface release, to respond quickly to protect public wells from this 

impact. 

GRASP 'ASSESSMENT 

On December 17, 2002, KHM supervised the drilling of one exploratory soil boring (SB-1 ). 

Groundwater was not encountered and drilling was terminated at 110 feet below ground . 

surface (bgs). Exploratory boring lithology and field observations are documented in a 
boring log presented in Appendix A. The waste inventory sheet is included as Appendix B. 

911 S. PRIMROSE AVENUE, SUITE K • MONROVIA, CALIFORNIA • 91016 • PHONE: (626) 256-6662 • FAX: (626) 256-6263 

REDMOND, WASHINGTON • 
( 425) 558-0 !34 

PORTLAND, OREGON 
(503) 233-4068 

• CROCKETT, CALIFORNIA 
(510) 787-6756 

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 
(408) 224-4724 

r• 
:- ( 

-- -
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. 
'May 9, 2003 
'Page 2 

ANALYTICAL FINDINGS 

Soil samples were not taken for analysis during the drilling of this boring due to low PID 
(photo-ionization detector) headspace reading (below 10 parts per million by volume). 

Figure 2 illustrates the approximate site layout and location of the exploratory soil boring 
(SB-1). 

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Brad Clark (KHM) at 
(626) 256-6662 or Brad Boschetto (SHELL) at (714) 969-8895. 

Sincerely, 

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. 

/!a 
Shelby Valenzuela 
Staff Geologist 

Bradley E. Clark, P.E. 
Senior Project Engineer 

cc: Brad Boschetto, Shell Oil Products US (PDF by email without appendices) 
Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US 

\\SERVER \KHM_Dilt.a\Ciients\_Shell\_Shell GRASP\_ GRASP Sites\200 A7.Usa \2003-05-09_Sit-e Asse5sment Report\Stte Assessment Report(200A).doc 
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A Tf ACHMENTS: 

• Figure 1 - Site Location Map 

• Figure 2 - Site Map with Exploratory Soil Boring Location 

• Appendix A- Boring Log 

• Appendix B- Waste Inventory Sheet 
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SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US 
SHELL SERVICE STATION 

WEST COVINA, CALIFORNIA 

FIGURE 1 
SITE LOCATION MAP 

200 SOUTH AZUSA AVENUE 
WEST COVINA, CALIFORNIA 
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PROJECf NO: D81-200A CLIENT: Shell Oil Products US BORING NO: SB-1 

LOGGED BY: Luis Changkuon LOCATION: 200 S. Azusa, W. Covina PAGE I OF 5 
~~~~~~~~~--------_, 

DATE DRILLED: 12/17/2002 LOCATIO~ MAP KHM DRILLER: Water Devel 
DRILLING METHOD: HSNHFIO BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8"00 

SAMPLING METHOD: SS/2" 

ENVIRONMENTAL CASING TYPE: N/A 

MANAGEMENT 

Water 

Level 

SLOT SIZE: N/A 

GRAVEL PACK: N/A 

ELEVATION 
Not Avaliable 

Dry 0.1 13 

Dry 0.1 11 

Dry 0.4 19 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

BOREHOLE DEPTH: 
WELL DIAMETER: 
WELL DEPTH: 

CASING STICKUP: 

110' 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

See Site Map (Figure 2) 
for location of boring. 

NORTHING 
Not Available 

EASTING 
Not Available 

Sample 
,..., 

-;;; .... .., 
> > .... 

0 .., 
u ..., .., ..5 0:: 

.., 
0... ,..., 
f- LITHOLOGY I DESCRIPTION 
·c; 
(/) 

Asphalt 

Airknifed to 7' on 12/12/02 

ML Sandy SILT, 80% silt, 20% fine grained sand, trace fine 
gravel 

-+--+---+ ..... 

ML SILT, brown-reddish, 80% silt, 20% clay, low plasticity, low 
to moderate dry strength. 

ML SILT, dark brown, 90% silt, 10% clay, trace fine-grained 
sand 

ML SILT, reddish-brown, 5%-10% fine-grained sand, trace 
clay 

SM Silty SAND, reddish-brown, 70% fine-grained sand, 30% 
silt, trace clay 

SM as above 



I 

I 

PROJECT NO: D81-200A CLIENT: Shell Oil Products US BORING NO: SB-1 

LOCATION: 200 S. Azusa, W. Covina PAGE 2 OF 5 

DATE DRILLED: 12/17/2002 LOCATION MAP 

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8" OD 

BOREHOLE DEPTH: 11 0' 

ENVIRONMENTAL CASING ITPE: N/A \\'ELL DIAMETER: N/A 

MANAGEMENT SLOT SIZE: N/A WELL DEPTH: N/A 

INCORPORATED rG~RA~V~EL~P~A~C~K~·~N~M~~----~~~C~A~SI~N~G~S~TI~CiK~U~P:~~~N/nAMr ____ ~ 
ELEVATION EASTING 

Not Avaliable e Not Available 

See Site Map (Figure 2) 
for location of boring. 

I Well Completion 

Water 

Level 

"' ..., .... 0:: 
;::l "' ..., ..., >-. .... LITHOLOGY I DESCRIPTION 

I 

.~ c 
0 0 
~u 

Dry 

Dry 

Dry 

Dry 

2.1 19 

0.9 22 

0.4 23 

0.1 28 

"' > 
0 
u 
O.J 

0::: 

24 --+--+---1 

25 --+--+---1 

26 --+---1---l 

27 ---1---+---1 

28 --+---1---l 

29 --+---1---1 

30 ---1---+---1 

31 --+---+-~-! 

32 --+---+---! 

33 --+--+-----1 

34 --+---1---l 

35 ---1---+---1 

36 --+--t---1 

37 --+--+---1 

38 --+---+---! 

3 9 ---1---+----,-1 

40 ---1---+---1 

41 ---1----+---1 

42 --+---t---1 

43 --+---t-'----1 

« --+----1---l 

SP 

SP 

SP 



I PROJEITNO: DB1-200A CLIENT: Shell Oil Products US I BORING NO: SB-1 

LOGGED BY: Luis Changkuon LOCATION: 200 S. Azusa, W. Covina PAGE 3 OF 5 

KHM DRILLER: Water Devel DATE DRILLED: 12/17/2002 LOCATI07" MAP 

I DRILLING METHOD: HSA/HFIO BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8" OD 

SAMPLING METHOD: SS/2" BOREHOLE DEPTH: 110' See Site Map (Figure 2) 
ENVIRONMENTAL CASING TYPE: N/A WELL DIAMETER: N/A for location of boring. 

I 
MANAGElv\ENT SLOT SIZE: N/A WELL DEPTH: N/A 

IN CORPORA TED GRAVEL PACK: N/A CASING STICKUP: N/A 

ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING 
Not Avaliable Not Available Not Available 

I Well Completion 0.0 c:: _.-.._ '=' Sample = v v ..... .:a .g d: v 
Water 

... c:: 8 ~ >-, c.. 
.B " ... "' ..... --;;; >-, 

0.0 ..... " .!:l "' 
... f- LITHOLOGY I DESCRIPTION c:=: -~ "' = 0:: c.. " ;;: -;S " > 

~ Level ·c; 0 & > ... 
u "' ~ u Cl = ..s c.. 0 " ·c; 

I "' u " ..0 " u ..... 
[f) 

c::l 0: 0.. ~ Cl " ..s 0:: 

45 SP Poorly-graded SAND, light-medium brown, 60% fine-grained -
sand, 40% medium-grained sand, trace fine gravel 

- . ~ 
(subangular) 

- 46 
-

- 47 

I ;!~1 
-

- 48 

- .· 

I ![J'~1;\~-:~~;~ 
- 49 

-
Dry 0.1 31 SP Poorly-graded SAND, light brown/yellowish, 50% fine-;: 50 

~: -
grained sand, 40% medium-grained sand, 5% coarse-

I >{~ - 51 
grained sand, 5% fine gravel (angular to subangular) 

-

;• .. _ 52 

I· -
- 53 

-

·~~~~ 
- 54 

-
Dry 0.3 35 sw Well-graded SAND, medium brown, 40% fine, 40% medium, - 55 

and 20% coarse-grained sand 

li'~'.u,, 
-

~~;:';;: - 56 
-

·';~ - 57 
J• 

-

1~- 58 
ML SILT, dark brown, low plasticity, low dry strength, 85% silt, 

,;:8 -
15% clay }i - 59 

> -
Dry 0.4 37 ML SILT, dark brown, low plasticity, moderate dry strength, - 60 

80% silt, 20% clay -
. 

- 61 

~sl~ -
c 

• .. , - 62 

I ~\ -

:·~.::-
63 

:\§;~;;~~ -= 
I 

64 
-

Dry 0.1 31 
65 SM Silty SAND, medium-dark brown, 85% fine-grained sand, -

- 15% silt, trace clay 
" 

.:·a' 
- 66 

I 



I JBORING NO SB-1 

200 S. Azusa, W. Covina PAGE 4 OF 5 

PROJECT NO: DB1-200A CLIENT: 

LOCATION: 

Shell Oil Products US 

, LOGGED BY: Luis Changkuon 

DATE DRILLED: 12/17/2002 LOCATION MAP 

8" OD KHM DRILLER: WaterDevel 

I DRILLING METHOD: HSA/HFIO 

Sf\MPLING METHOD: SS/2" 11 0' 

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 

BOREHOLE DEPTH: See Site Map (Figure 2) 
for location of boring. ENVIR.ONMENT AL CASING TIPE N/A WELL DIAMETER: N/A 

I MANAG~ENT ,S-~LO~T~Sl~Z~E:~~N~~~~--------~~~'E=L~L~D~EP~T~H,=~~--~N/~A~----~ INCOR.POR.ATED .-GRAVELPACK: N/A CASING STICKUP: N/A 
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING 

I 

I 

I 

-
-

-

Water 

Level 

Not Avaliable. Not Available Not Available 

Dry 0.1 40 

Dry 0.1 >50 

Dry 0.1 >50 

Dry 0.1 >50 

Sample 
>-, .... 
"' > 
0 
u 

"' 0:: 

67 ---f----1------1 

68 ---1---t---i 

69 ---1---:-t---i 

70 ---f----1-----1 

71 ---1--t---i 

72 ---1---t---i 

73 --+--+---,-.! 

74 --+---t-----1 

75 --+--+---,-.! 

76 --+---1------1 

77 --+--+---,-.! 

78 ---f---1-----1 

LITHOLOGY I DESCRIPTION 

SM Silty SAND, dark brown, 80% fine-grained sand, 15% silt, 
5% clay 

SM Silty SAND, dark-medium brown, 80% fine-grained sand, 
20% silt 

79--~--+---+-~~----------:-~~~--:---~~--:-----~~~------~ 
SP Poorly-graded SAND, light-medium brown, 50% fine, 

80 --~-t---,-.1 

81 ---1--t---i 

82 ---1--+---1 

83 --1--t---i 

40% medium, and 10% coarse-grained sand 

SP Poorly-graded SAND, medium brown, 60% fine-grained 
sand, 40% medium-grained sand, trace fine gravel 
(subangular) 

84--~--+---+---~------------------------------------------~ 

85 --+----1-----1 

86 --1--+---,-.! 

87 --f----1------1 

SW Well-graded SAND, medium brown, 50% fine, 30% medium, 
and 15% coarse-grained sand, 5% fine to coarse gravel 
(angular to subangular) 



'

BORING NO: SB-1 

200 S. Azusa, W. Covina PAGE 5 OF 5 I Shell Oil Products US PROJECT NO: D81-200A CLIENT: 

LOGGED BY: Luis Changkuon LOCATION: 

12/17/2002 LOCATION MAP 

8"00 KHM DRILLER: Water Devel DATE DRILLED: 

I DRILLING METHOD: HSNHFIO BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 

SAMPLING METHOD: SS/2" BOREHOLE DEPTH 11 0' See Site Map (Figure 2) 
for location of boring. ENVIRONMENTAL CASING TYPE: N/A WELL DIAMETER: N/A 

I 
MANAGEMENT SLOT SIZE N/A WELL DEPTH N/A 

INCORPORATED GRAVEL PACK: N/A CASING STICKUP: N/A 
~~E~L~EV~A~T~IO~N----~-----N~O~R~TI-I~I~N~G~~-.----~~~ST~~~G----~ 

-

Water 

Level 

Not Avaliable Not Available Not Available 

Dry 0.4 

Dry 0.5 

Dry 0.1 

Dry 0.1 

Dry 0.1 

>50 

>50 

Sample 
;>-, ... 
" > 
0 
u 
" et:: 

89 ---+--+----1 

90--t--t---; 

91 ---t--t--; 

92 --t--t--; 

93 --t--t----1 

94 --t--t----1 

95 --t--t----1 

96 --+--+----1 

97 --t--t----1 

98 -+--f----1 

99 --+--f----1 

>50 100 ---+--+----1 

101 ---t--t----1 

102 --+--t----1 

103 --+--t----1 

104 --+--t----1 
>50 

105 --+--1-----1 

106 --+--1-----1 

107--t--t---; 

108 --t--t--; 

LITHOLOGY I DESCRIPTION 

ML SILT, reddish-brown, 90% silt, 10% clay, low plasticity, low 
dry strength 

ML SILT, reddish-brown, low plasticity, low to moderate dry 
strength, 15%-20% clay 
(Hard Drilling) 

ML SILT, reddish-brown, low plasticity, low dry strength, 80% 
silt, 20% clay 
(Hard Drilling) 

ML SILT, reddish-brown, 20%-25% clay, low to moderate 
plasticity, moderate dry strength 
(Hard Drilling) 

I 09 --+--t----1 
ML SILT, brown to slightly reddish, 75% silt, 25% clay medium 

>50 110 __ -r--+---+---~p~l~as~t~ic~it~y,,m~o~de~r~a~te~dry~s~t~re~n~g~th~·--------------------i 
Bottom of boring at 11 0' 
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.. 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service" 

.r 5o--.....,~J. 
~ 

. })~vt.> or>,/c':::l / .)..c!O ''"1 

DONALD L. WOLFE, Director 

. 900 SOUTH FREMONT A VENUE 
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331 

Telephone: (626) 458-5 IOO 
http://dpw.lacounty.gov 

February 15, 2007 

Mr. Randy Orlowski 
Shell Oil Products 
20945 South Wilmington Avenue 
Carson, CA 90810-1039 

Dear Mr. Orlowski: 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 
CLOSURE OR MODIFICATION APPLICATION NO. 366621 

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: 
P.O. BOX I460 

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460 

IN REPLY PLEASE 
REFER TO FILE: EP-1 
009696-026431 

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS 
FACILITY LOCATED AT 200 SOUTH AZUSA AVENUE, WEST COVINA (6C) 

This letter is to inform you of legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure 
of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, 
has occurred from an underground storage tank. Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of 
the California Health and Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party 
to notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 
2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency's intention to make a determination that no 
further action is required, and 4) a local agency's intention to issue a closure letter. 
Section 25297 .15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to 
accommodate responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure 
process and to consider their input and recommendations. 

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary 
or active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within 20 calendar days of 
receipt of this notice, the assessor parcel number(s) for the site and a complete mailing 
list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed list of 
landowners form (sample letter 2) to comply with this requirement. If the list of current 
record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the 
change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change. 

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate so on the landowner list form. The 
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole 
landowner for the site. 
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FORM LETTER (2) 

Date: 

FROM: 

TO: 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Environmental Programs Division 
Underground Storage of Hazardous Materials 
900 South Fremont Avenue, Annex 3rd floor 
Alhambra, CA 91803-1331 
(626) 458-3517 
(626) 458-3569 fax 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNDERGROUND STORAGE 
CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR 
FACILITY NAME:-----------------
ADDRESS: _____________________ __ 
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER(S): ------------

Fill out item I if there are multiple site landowners. Include all site landowner names and 
mail addresses. If you are the sole site landowner, skip item I and fill out item II and 
include your mailing address. 

I. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety 
Code, I, certify that the following is a complete 
list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above 
site: 

II. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety 
Code, I, certify that I am the sole landowner for 
the above site. 

Sincerely, 

Signature of Primary Responsible Party 

Name of Primary Responsible Party 

BLNK.DOCS\FORMLETTER2 
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FORM LETTER (3) 

Date: 

FROM: 

TO: 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Environmental Programs Division 
Underground Storage of Hazardous Materials 
900 South Fremont Avenue, Annex 3rd floor 
Alhambra, CA 91803-1331 
(626) 458-3517 
(626) 458-3569 fax 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNDERGROUND STORAGE 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY 
FACILITY NAME:------------------­
ADDRESS:~~~~~~~~----------------­
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER(S): ------------

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, 
_________ certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the 
enclosed proposed action. Check space for all applicable proposed action(s): 

___ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan) 

___ site closure proposal 

___ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required 

___ local agency intention to issue a closure letter 

Sincerely, 

Signature of Primary Responsible Party 

Name of Primary Responsible Party 

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners 
BLNK.DOCS\FORMLETTER3 



GAIL FARBER, Director

May 30, 2013

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service"

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORN[A 91803-1331

Telephone'. (626)458-5100

http://dpw.lacounty.gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P.O. BOX 1460

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-L460

Mr. Yue Rong
State of California Regional Water

Quality Control Board
320 West 4th Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90013-2343

Dear Mr. Rong:

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO FILE: 

EP—~

009696-026431

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNDERGROUND STORAGE
CLOSURE/SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
CLOSURE APPLICATION NO. A366621
FACILITY LOCATED AT 200 SOUTH AZUSA AVENUE, WEST COVINA (6C)

This office reviewed the closure/site assessment report dated September 10, 2004, for
the subject facility. Based on the report, there is soil and a potential threat for
groundwater contamination at the site.

Pursuant to Section 25297(b) of the California Health and Safety Code, we are referring
this matter to your agency for further action. We request that all future correspondence
regarding this matter be sent to your office with a copy sent to this office.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Alberto Grajeda at (626) 458-3561,
Monday through Thursday, 7 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Very truly yours,

GAIL FARBER
Director of Public Works

~~"

TIM~1'f H
Senior Civil Engineer
Environmental Programs Division

AG:ak
P:\sec\Rong C745933
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

ORDER WQ 2014-0159-UST 

  

In the Matter of Underground Storage Tank Case Closure 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10 and the 

Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy 
  

BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:1  

 

By this order, the Executive Director directs closure of the underground storage tank 

(UST) case at the site listed below, pursuant to section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety 

Code.2  The name of the responsible party, the site name, the site address, the Underground 

Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) claim number if applicable, current and former lead 

agencies, and case numbers are as follows:  

 

Shell Oil Products US (Responsible Party) 

Shell 

200 South Azusa Avenue, West Covina, Los Angeles County 

State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality, Case No. N/A (Current) 

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Case No. 009696-026431 (Former) 

 

I. STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

Upon review of a UST case, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water 

Board) is authorized to close or require closure of a UST case where an unauthorized release 

has occurred, if the State Water Board determines that corrective action at the site is in 

compliance with all of the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of section 25296.10.  The 

State Water Board, or in certain cases the State Water Board Executive Director, may close a 

case or require the closure of a UST case.  Closure of a UST case is appropriate where the 

                                                      
1
  State Water Board Resolution  No. 2012-0061 delegates to the Executive Director the authority to close or require 

the closure of any UST case if the case meets the criteria found in the State Water Board’s Low-Threat Underground 
Storage Tank Case Closure Policy adopted by State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0016.   

2
  Unless otherwise noted, all references are to the California Health and Safety Code.  
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corrective action ensures the protection of human health, safety, and the environment and 

where the corrective action is consistent with: 1) Chapter 6.7 of division 20 of the Health and 

Safety Code and implementing regulations; 2) Any applicable waste discharge requirements or 

other orders issued pursuant to division 7 of the Water Code; 3) All applicable state policies for 

water quality control; and 4) All applicable water quality control plans.   

 State Water Board staff has completed a review of the UST case identified above, and 

recommends that this case be closed.  The recommendation is based upon the facts and 

circumstances of this particular UST case.  The UST case record that is the basis for 

determining compliance with the Water Quality Control Policy for Low-Threat Underground 

Storage Tank Case Closures (Low-Threat Closure Policy or Policy) is available on the State 

Water Board’s GeoTracker database. 

 

URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603733554 

  

Low-Threat Closure Policy  

In State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0016, the State Water Board adopted the Low-

Threat Closure Policy.  The Policy became effective on August 17, 2012. The Policy establishes 

consistent statewide case closure criteria for certain low-threat petroleum UST sites.  In the 

absence of unique attributes or site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase the risk 

associated with residual petroleum constituents, cases that meet the general and media-specific 

criteria in the Low-Threat Closure Policy pose a low threat to human health, safety, and the 

environment, and are appropriate for closure under Health and Safety Code section 25296.10.  

The Policy provides that if a regulatory agency determines that a case meets the general and 

media-specific criteria of the Policy, then the regulatory agency shall notify responsible parties 

and other specified interested persons that the case is eligible for case closure.  Unless the 

regulatory agency revises its determination based on comments received on the proposed case 

closure, the Policy provides that the agency shall issue a uniform closure letter as specified in 

Health and Safety Code section 25296.10.  The uniform closure letter may only be issued after 

the expiration of the 60-day comment period, proper destruction or maintenance of monitoring 

wells or borings, and removal of waste associated with investigation and remediation of the site.     

Health and Safety Code section 25299.57, subdivision (l)(1) provides that claims for 

reimbursement of corrective action costs that are received by the Fund more than 365 days 

after the date of a uniform closure letter or a letter of commitment, whichever occurs later, shall 

not be reimbursed unless specified conditions are satisfied.   

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603733554
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II. FINDINGS 

Based upon the facts in the UST record and the hydrogeologic conditions at the site, the 

State Water Board finds that corrective action taken to address the unauthorized release of 

petroleum at the UST release site identified as:  

 

Shell Oil Products US (Responsible Party) 

Shell 

200 South Azusa Avenue, West Covina, Los Angeles County 

State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality, Case No. N/A (Current) 

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Case No. 009696-026431 (Former) 

 

ensures protection of human health, safety, and the environment and is consistent with 

Chapter 6.7 of division 20 of the Health and Safety Code and implementing regulations, the 

Low-Threat Closure Policy and other water quality control policies and applicable water quality 

control plans.   

Pursuant to the Low-Threat Closure Policy, notification has been provided to all entities 

that are required to receive notice of the proposed case closure, a 60-day comment period has 

been provided to notified parties, and any comments received have been considered by the 

State Water Board in determining that the case should be closed.  

Pursuant to section 21080.5 of the Public Resources Code, environmental impacts 

associated with the adoption of this Order were analyzed in the substitute environmental 

document (SED) the State Water Board approved on May 1, 2012.  The SED concludes that all 

environmental effects of adopting and implementing the Low Threat Closure Policy are less than 

significant, and environmental impacts as a result of adopting this Order in compliance with the 

Policy are no different from the impacts that are reasonably foreseen as a result of the Policy 

itself.  A Notice of Decision was filed August 17, 2012.  No new environmental impacts or any 

additional reasonably foreseeable impacts beyond those that were addressed in the SED will 

result from adopting this Order. 

The UST case identified above may be the subject of orders issued by the Regional 

Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board) pursuant to division 7 of the Water Code.  

Any orders that have been issued by the Regional Water Board pursuant to division 7 of the 

Water Code, or directives issued by a Local Oversight Program (LOP) agency for this case 

should be rescinded to the extent they are inconsistent with this Order.  
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III. ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:  

 

A. The UST case identified in Section II of this Order, meeting the general and media-

specific criteria established in the Low-Threat Closure Policy, be closed in accordance 

with the following conditions and after the following actions are complete.  Prior to the 

issuance of a uniform closure letter, the responsible party is ordered to:  

 

 1. Properly destroy monitoring wells and borings unless the owner of real 

property on which the well or boring is located certifies that the wells or borings will be 

maintained in accordance with local or state requirements; 

 2. Properly remove from the site and manage all waste piles, drums, debris, and 

other investigation and remediation derived materials in accordance with local or state 

requirements; and 

 3. Within six months of the date of this Order, submit documentation to the State 

Water Board that the tasks in subparagraphs (1) and (2) have been completed. 

 

B. The tasks in subparagraphs (1) and (2) of Paragraph (A) are ordered pursuant to Health 

and Safety Code section 25296.10 and failure to comply with these requirements may 

result in the imposition of civil penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section 25299, subdivision (d)(1).  Penalties may be imposed administratively by the 

State Water Board or Regional Water Board. 

 

C. Within 30 days of notification that the tasks are complete pursuant to Paragraph (A), the 

Deputy Director of the Division of Water Quality shall issue a uniform closure letter 

consistent with Health and Safety Code section 25296.10, subdivision (g) and upload the 

uniform closure letter to GeoTracker. 

 

D. Pursuant to section 25299.57, subdivision (l) (1), and except in specified circumstances, 

all claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs must be received by the Fund 

within 365 days of issuance of the uniform closure letter in order for the costs to be 

considered. 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

UST CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY 
 
Agency Information 

Current Agency Name:  
State Water Resources Control Board  
(State Water Board) 

Address:  
1001 I Street, P.O. Box 2231 
Sacramento, CA 95812-2231 

Current Agency Caseworker: Mr. Matthew Cohen Case No.: N/A 

 

Former Agency Name:  
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works 
(Prior to 7/1/2013) 

Address:  
900 South Fremont Avenue 
Alhambra, CA 91803-1331 

Former Agency Caseworker: Mr. Alberto Grajeda Case No.: 009696-026431 

 
Case Information 

USTCF Claim No.: None Global ID: T0603733554 

Site Name:  
Shell 

Site Address:   
200 South Azusa Avenue 
West Covina, CA 91719 (Site) 

Responsible Party:  
Shell Oil Products US 
Attention: Mr. Randy Orlowski 

Address:   
20945 South Wilmington Avenue 
Carson, CA 90810 

USTCF Expenditures to Date: N/A Number of Years Case Open: 9 

 
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603733554 
 
Summary 
 
The Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy (Policy) contains general and    
media-specific criteria, and cases that meet those criteria are appropriate for closure pursuant to the 
Policy.  This case meets all of the required criteria of the Policy. 
 
The release at the Site was discovered when the dispensers and product piping were upgraded in June 
2004.  Residual petroleum constituents were detected in the soil from 2 to 6 feet below ground surface 
(bgs).  A total of approximately 146 tons of hydrocarbon impacted soil beneath the dispensers and 
piping were over-excavated and removed from the Site.  
 
The Site is operated as an active fueling facility.  Groundwater was not encountered to the maximum 
depth explored at the Site, 110 feet bgs.  More than 100 feet separate groundwater from residual 
petroleum constituents detected in the soil.  The soil does not contain sufficient mobile constituents to 
cause groundwater to exceed water quality objectives (WQOs).  The nearest public supply well and 
surface water body are greater than 1,000 feet from the Site.  
 



Shell  
200 South Azusa Avenue, West Covina, Los Angeles County 
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Remedial actions have been implemented, and further remediation is not necessary.  Additional 
corrective action will not likely change the conceptual site model.  Any residual petroleum constituents 
pose a low risk to human health, safety, and the environment. 
 
Rationale for Closure under the Policy 
 

 General Criteria – Site MEETS ALL EIGHT GENERAL CRITERIA under the Policy. 
 

 Groundwater Media-Specific Criteria – SITE RELEASES HAVE NOT AFFECTED 
GROUNDWATER.  There do not appear to be sufficient mobile constituents (leachate, vapors, or 
light non-aqueous-phase liquids) to cause groundwater to exceed the groundwater criteria in this 
Policy.  

 

 Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Criteria – Site meets EXCEPTION.  The case meets the 
Policy Exclusion for an Active Station.  Soil vapor evaluation is not required because the Site is an 
active commercial petroleum fueling facility, and the release characteristics do not pose an 
unacceptable health risk.   

 

 Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Criteria – Site meets CRITERION 3 (a).  Maximum 
concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil from soil samples are less than or equal to those 
listed in Table 1 of the Policy.  The estimated naphthalene concentrations are less than the 
thresholds in Table 1 of the Policy for direct contact.  There are no soil sample results in the case 
record for naphthalene.  However, the relative concentration of naphthalene in soil can be 
conservatively estimated using the published relative concentrations of naphthalene and benzene 
in gasoline.  Taken from Potter and Simmons (1998), gasoline mixtures contain approximately 2% 
benzene and 0.25% naphthalene.  Therefore, benzene concentrations can be used as a 
surrogate for naphthalene concentrations with a safety factor of eight.  Benzene concentrations 
from the Site are below the naphthalene thresholds in Table 1 of the Policy.  Therefore, estimated 
naphthalene concentrations meet the thresholds in Table 1 of the Policy criteria for direct contact 
with a safety factor of eight.  It is highly unlikely that naphthalene concentrations in the soil, if any, 
exceed the threshold. 

 
Recommendation for Closure 
 
The corrective action performed at this Site ensures the protection of human health, safety, and the 
environment, and is consistent with chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code and implementing 
regulations, applicable state policies for water quality control, and the applicable water quality control 
plan, and case closure is recommended. 
 
 
         5/27/14 
 _______________________________________  ______________________ 
George Lockwood, PE No. 59556     Date 
Senior Water Resource Control Engineer 
 
 



Water Boards 

State Water Resources Control Board 

March 3, 2015 

Shell Oil Products US 
Attention: Mr. Randy Orlowski 
20945 South Wilmington Avenue 
Carson, CA 90810 

Dear Mr. Orlowski: 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CASE CLOSURE FOR SHELL, 
200 SOUTH AZUSA AVENUE, WEST COVINA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY 

~ a~~ d!i:i_~~~ EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
~ GOJERNOR 

N~ MATIHEW RoDRIQUEZ 
l~~ f.~CRETARV FOR 
~ ENVIJ::ONMENTAL PAOTECTICN 

This letter confirms completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground 
storage tanks (USTs) case formerly located at the above-described location (Site). This case 
has the following identifying numbers: 

• State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board}, 
GeoTracker No. T0603733554 

• Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Case No. 009696-026431 
• Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, Case No. R-26431 

Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness 
when responding to our inquiries concerning the former USTs are greatly appreciated. 

Based on information in the above-referenced case file and with the provision that the 
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of Site conditions, this 
agency finds that the investigation and corrective action carried out at your Site is in compliance 
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety 
Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to section 25299.3 of the Health 
and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the Site is 
required. This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of section 25296.10 of the Health and 
Safety Code. 

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the State Water Board UST 
Cleanup Fund (Fund) more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of 
the Fund's Letter of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of 
the following exceptions apply: 

• Claims are submitted pursuant to se·ctiorr 25299.57 of the Health and Safety Code, 
subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or 

• Submission within the time frame was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, 
ongoing work is required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond 

fELICI.~ M. ·.RCUS, CHAIR I TIIOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTI"J E DIRECTOR 

1001 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 1 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 100, Sacr.:Jmento, Ca 95812-0100 I WI'~W.waterboards.ca.gov 

0 RECYCLED PAPER 



Mr. Randy Orlowski - 2 -

that time period, or that under the circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable 
or inequitable to impose the 365 day time period. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. George Lockwood at 
(916) 341-5752 or George.Lockwood@waterboards.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

..A r··. r n I. lL. L 
u~ L{ fL~·tu. IU1'v 

Victoria A. Whitney, Deputy Di_r or 
Division of Water Quality ( 

cc: [Via email only] 

Mr. Samuel Unger, Executive Officer 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(Samuei.Unger@waterboards.ca.gov) 

Ms. Paula Rasmussen 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(Paula.Rasmussen@waterboards.ca.gov) 

Mr. Yue Rong 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(Yue. Rong@waterboards.ca.gov) 

Ms. Frances McChesney 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(Frances.McChesney@waterboards.ca.gov) 

Ms. Jennifer Fordyce 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(Jennifer. Fordyce@waterboards.ca.gov) 

Mr. David Coupe 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(David. Coupe@waterboards. ca.gov) 

Mr. Tim Smith 
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works 
(TSmith@dpw.lacounty.gov) 

Mr. Alberto Grajeda 
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works 
(AIGrajeda@dpw.lacounty.gov) 

Ms. Andrea Wing 
Shell Oil Products US 
(andrea.wing@shell.com) 

V.B_30SEP14 



Mr. Randy Orlowski 

Ms. Erica J. Rodriguez 
Wayne Perry, Inc. 
(ERodriguez@wpinc.com) 

Mr. Steven Westhoff 
State Water Resources control board 
(Steven. Westhoff@waterboards. ca.gov) 

Mr. George Lockwood 

- 3-

State Water Resources Control Board 
(George.Lockwood@waterboards.ca.gov) 

Mr. Matthew Cohen 
State Water Resources Control Board 
(Matthew. Cohen@waterboards. ca. gov) 
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  Printed on Recycled Paper 

May 31, 2024 

Rob Loeffler 

AdvancedGeo, Inc. 

rloeffler@advancedgeo.biz 

Public Records Request Number:   PR3-052824-04 

Locations: 1800, 1808 and 1820 E. Garvey Avenue S, West Covina, CA 91791 

200 S. Azusa Avenue, West Covina, CA 91791 

Dear Mr. Loeffler: 

On May 28, 2024, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received your 

email of the same date requesting records under the Public Records Act. After a 

thorough review of our files, no site records were found pertaining to the sites/facilities 

referenced above.  

However, DTSC’s Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) may have records that 

pertain to 1800 & 1808 East Garvey Avenue, and 200 S Azusa Avenue. This unit 

tracks toxic waste generators, transporters (manifests), and disposal facilities.  If you 

are interested in this type of information, it can be identified by accessing the HWTS 

database at http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov.  If you are interested in retrieving detailed reports, 

additional charges may apply.  Please contact the HWTS unit by email at 

hwtsreports@dtsc.ca.gov or by phone at (800) 618-6942 for further information.  For 

copies of manifests, please send an email to mcr@dtsc.ca.gov.    

mailto:rloeffler@advancedgeo.biz
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/
mailto:hwtsreports@dtsc.ca.gov
mailto:mcr@dtsc.ca.gov
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Many of our records are available on EnviroStor, an online database that provides non-

confidential, public access to DTSC’s data management system.  It tracks our cleanup, 

permitting, enforcement, and investigation efforts at hazardous waste facilities and sites 

with known or suspected contamination issues.  EnviroStor is available 24/7, 365 days a 

year.  The data reflects the latest updates as they are entered in the system.  Access it 

from your computer or smartphone, the local library – anywhere Internet access is 

available.  Just go to www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov.  You’ll find a step-by-step tour of 

EnviroStor under the "How to Use EnviroStor" menu on the website. 

If you have any questions or would like further information regarding your request, 

please contact me at 818-938-8620 or via email at ChatsworthFileRoom@dtsc.ca.gov. 

 

Respectfully, 

Nicole Griffin 
Nicole Griffin 

Records Mgmt. Asst. Coordinator 

 

 

https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/
mailto:ChatsworthFileRoom@dtsc.ca.gov


From: LACoFD
To: Rob Loeffler
Subject: HHMD No File Responsive :: H064873-052824
Date: Tuesday, May 28, 2024 12:52:30 PM

RE: PRA of May 28, 2024, Reference # H064873-052824.

Dear Vice President Robert Loeffler,

The Los Angeles County Fire Department, Health Hazardous Materials Division, being the
custodian or keeper of records, certify that a thorough search for the records you requested has
been carried out.

Re: 200 Azusa 
WEST COVINA CA 91791

The search revealed that your noted address did not match our database.

It should be understood that this does not mean that the records you requested do not exist. It
is possible that such records may be misfiled; exist under another spelling, another name, or
may have been destroyed based on this Department's Record Retention Policy. However, with
the information furnished to our office, and to the best of our knowledge, no records were
located.

For businesses in Burbank, Culver City, Downey, City of LA, La Habra, Monrovia, Pasadena,
Santa Monica, Torrance & Underground Storage Tanks in Los Angeles County
jurisdiction  click here.
 

Los Angeles County Fire Department

Health Hazardous Materials Division

Site Administrator

mailto:lacountyfire@govqa.us
mailto:rloeffler@advancedgeo.biz
https://u8387778.ct.sendgrid.net/ls/click?upn=u001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXVCD8huxYJjKG4V447gY2u0H21ZN3eGZijdwClUxXdK74RxNDVIVfdQOhIfvsFTY9I2bjJyKMIXQO9KUN-2Bwojoo-3DeBul_ROwY968pujWVnf4grTYyvomQuE7tPCClv8FFN3ijBNdaJ0JN4meNZkUuv5xkHQ13QgN6ItlogTrl-2FXBzkMo-2FSaG-2FJULPtP2qZ6bPbsmLrGf0FvmBEqd1KP4oZHtBSZHtpaEF-2BwILU3bqBmcWKw-2FjmvhzfShYFkB-2B2dUaLmx2V6KUJNtG6WAu2qIrsXMDWU-2B0oHF4ybCa2fNV-2FpxN7vM6484R9u-2BZbKiPUHQ0PFTjAzlS-2BFQ5e1-2B-2BvnlcHXkHcf1VzC-2FYzvdNp-2Fv9aQ58GbLKrH9La-2B3mxEUbIHRfElDrd02AHA7wHKKM7kVEbKskdIYf4cf5wMxRwUzXJUERofWhsjkaSqzvbM-2FKgpZJU3vbkqcxGinlCIKWhLrK8vFnsLcl


From: LACoFD
To: Rob Loeffler
Subject: HHMD No File Responsive :: W072598-052824
Date: Tuesday, May 28, 2024 12:48:22 PM

RE: PRA of May 28, 2024, Reference # W072598-052824.

Dear Vice President Robert Loeffler,

The Los Angeles County Fire Department, Health Hazardous Materials Division, being the
custodian or keeper of records, certify that a thorough search for the records you requested has
been carried out.

Re: 200 AZUSA 
WEST COVINA CA 91791

The search revealed that your noted address did not match our database.

It should be understood that this does not mean that the records you requested do not exist. It
is possible that such records may be misfiled; exist under another spelling, another name, or
may have been destroyed based on this Department's Record Retention Policy. However, with
the information furnished to our office, and to the best of our knowledge, no records were
located.

For businesses in Burbank, Culver City, Downey, City of LA, La Habra, Monrovia, Pasadena,
Santa Monica, Torrance & Underground Storage Tanks in Los Angeles County
jurisdiction  click here.
 

Los Angeles County Fire Department

Health Hazardous Materials Division

Site Administrator

mailto:lacountyfire@govqa.us
mailto:rloeffler@advancedgeo.biz
https://u8387778.ct.sendgrid.net/ls/click?upn=u001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXVCD8huxYJjKG4V447gY2u0H21ZN3eGZijdwClUxXdK74RxNDVIVfdQOhIfvsFTY9I2bjJyKMIXQO9KUN-2Bwojoo-3DM2_m_ROwY968pujWVnf4grTYyvomQuE7tPCClv8FFN3ijBNdaJ0JN4meNZkUuv5xkHQ13QgN6ItlogTrl-2FXBzkMo-2FScTY6mUNka8Xq97g1aVY4aRMCnlq6dixHIvUhCWQX-2FjSi2TKZqMIZUO-2FKdnBj-2BI-2FjYqMTKJjWDA7cE1idys6sdmwjhSdDsXJK7i0Vnd7wQzWPul5eN8h2qcu9nuqai-2FcLHofbJxVsaa2hw4F1sRJE2XzzAiHYn1hAZlCNhGOZSulGLfZUyuWkDsW8kILOpfsmUG6meP-2Brw-2F4R-2Fb6EflT-2BXH9XMVwgxGBVrMzm0RcT2CtwGYeYivTsK67mQUHqfxo2eVuqtOU3UYgnTTGXAWGExF-2BsH-2FMsPKII6t3j6W3ufd4


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 
 

Interview Documentation  
  



















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX E 
 

Miscellaneous Documents 
  



 
 
 

Nationwide Capabilities 
Telephone (800) 511-9300 • Fax (888) 445-8786 

 

VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING (ASTM E2600-22) 
200 S. Azusa Avenue, West Covina, California 

June 2024 
 
 
In accordance with ASTM Standard E2600-22 and the Buonicore Area of Concern 
determination (2011)i, AdvancedGeo, Inc. performed the initial Tier 1 Vapor 
Encroachment Screening which includes determining the presence or likely presence of 
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) vapors in the sub-surface of the subject property (SP) 
caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near 
the Target Property within an Area of Concern (AOC) to determine if a potential Vapor 
Encroachment Condition (VEC) exists. Should sites fall within the AOC, a limited Tier 2 
screening will be performed. 
 

TIER 1 SCREENING 
 
 

(1) Soil-Vapor Sampling 

(1a) Has a soil-vapor investigation been completed at the subject or suspected 
contamination site (or sites)?  

X No Proceed to (2)  

 Yes Proceed to (1b) 

 

(2) Ground Water Flow Direction: Is the groundwater flow direction known?  

 No Proceed to (2a) 

X Yes Proceed to (2b) 

Groundwater flow direction: South-Southwest 

 (2b) If groundwater flow direction is known, the AOC for non-petroleum 
hydrocarbon COC and dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon or free product (LNAPL) 
COC is:  

• Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon COC: 1,760 feet (1/3-mile) in the up-gradient 
position, 365 feet in the equi-gradient position, and 100 feet in the down-
gradient position. 

• Dissolved Petroleum Hydrocarbon COC: 528 feet (1/10-mile) in the up-
gradient position; 95 feet in the equi-gradient position, and 30 feet in the 
down-gradient position. 

• Free Product (LNAPL) COC: 528 feet (1/10-mile) in the up-gradient position, 
165 feet in the equi-gradient position, and 100 feet in the down-gradient 
position. 



200 Azusa Avenue 
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Are sites located within the AOC? 

X No Tier 1 screening is complete, and no VEC currently exists, proceed to 
CONCLUSIONS 

 Yes Proceed to (3) 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
 

(1) Conclusions: Impact on Subject Property 

 A VEC exists 

X A VEC does not exist 

 

 
 

i Buonicore, A.J., 2011, Methodology for Identifying the Area of Concern Around a Property Potentially 
Impacted by Vapor Migration from Nearby Contaminated Sources, Paper #2011-A-301-AWMA.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX F 
 

Qualifications of the Environmental Professionals 
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ROBERT D. LOEFFLER 

 

VICE PRESIDENT / SENIOR GEOLOGIST 
 
EDUCATION  
 

• B.Sc. Geology – California State University, Fullerton 

 
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS and CERTIFICATIONS 
 

• California Professional Geologist No. 6709 

• Texas Professional Geologist No. 10890 

• Washington Licensed Geologist No. 2751 

• Arizona Registered Geologist No. 34944 

• Idaho Professional Geologist No. 1796 

• Utah Professional Geologist No. 13668352-2250 

• Registered Environmental Property Assessor No. 136161 (NREP) 

• Qualified SWPPP Practitioner (QSP) and Qualified SWPPP Developer (QSD) No. 24014 

• OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response 

• OSHA 8-Hour HAZWOPER Supervisor 

 
EXPERIENCE 
 

• Day to day operations of Corporation with multiple office locations in multiple States. 

• Conduct Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments for commercial and 
industrial property transactions for various purchasers, sellers, developers and lenders. 

• Preparation of Work Plans, health and safety plans, Remedial Action Plans (RAP). 

• Preparation of Health Risk Assessments. 

• Comprehensive environmental assessment, project design and project management for 
facility decommissioning, demolition and renovation. 

• Project Manager for environmental site assessments and remediation projects. 

• On-site management, supervision, and monitoring of remediation projects. 

• Industrial hygiene and environmental compliance monitoring and sampling. 

• Preparation of Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures Plans (SPCCPs). 

• Design and implementation of sampling programs. 

• Vapor intrusion and indoor air quality investigations. 

• Health and safety audits for commercial and industrial facilities. 
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NARRATIVE OF SELECTED WORK 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL DUE DILIGENCE INVESTIGATIONS 

 

Mr. Loeffler has been conducting due diligence services for 35 years, conducting Phase I and II 

Environmental Site Assessments on over 1,000 sites. He is well versed in ASTM E1527 Standard 

for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and the USEPA’s All Appropriate Inquires. Mr. 

Loeffler was also in the ASTM Task Group that recently updated the ASTM E1527 in 2021. He 

has specific expertise in finding innovative solutions for dealing with complex environmental issues 

during property transactions of commercial/industrial properties. his clientele is diverse, including, 

manufacturers, service stations, dry cleaners, property managers, developers, lending institutions, 

realtors, among others. Contaminants that addressed include hydrocarbons, volatile organic 

compounds, heavy metals, polychlorinated biphenyls and pesticides. 

 

SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION 

 

Mr. Loeffler has designed, written and implemented numerous remedial action plans for the 

assessment and cleanup of a variety of soil, soil vapor and groundwater contaminants, ranging 

from petroleum hydrocarbons and solvents to metals and pesticides. Mr. Loeffler has personally 

supervised remediation projects that have included excavation, in-situ air sparging, In-Situ 

Chemical Oxidation (ISCO) injections, soil vapor extraction, bioremediation and groundwater 

extraction and treatment for private and public companies. 

 

VAPOR INSTRUSION AND HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENTS 

 

Mr. Loeffler has conducted hundreds of soil vapor investigations and evaluated the potential for 

vapor intrusion conditions. Projects include soil gas sampling and indoor air testing. Depending 

on the severity of the data, Mr. Loeffler also performs Health Risk Assessments to determine the 

potential cancer risk and non-cancer hazard quotient related to the potential exposure to vapor. 

Clientele includes dry cleaners, manufacturers, developers, attorneys and property managers. 

 

INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE  
 
Mr. Loeffler has been involved in numerous industrial hygiene projects that have included, but is 
not limited to, asbestos and lead-based paint surveys, mold investigations, indoor air 
investigations and noise surveys.  
 
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT 
  
Mr. Loeffler has supervised and managed the transportation and disposal of hazardous waste 

from various generators, including transportation companies, plating companies, dry cleaners and 

gasoline service stations. Materials have included hydrocarbons and VOC-impacted soil and 

water, toxic chemicals, and “universal” wastes. 



  SAM SENEVIRATNE  

POSITION DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE 
 
EDUCATION MBA Finance - Texas A&M University, 1989 

BSc. ME. Thermal Sciences - Texas A&I University, 1987 
 
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION / CERTIFICATION 
California Certified Asbestos Consultant No. 93-0886 
California Lead-Related Construction Inspector/Assessor, Project Monitor No. 9658 
Registered Environmental Property Assessor No. 949807 

 
EXPERIENCE 
Mr. Seneviratne has over 31 years of experience in environmental, industrial hygiene and 
occupational health & safety with specialization in hazardous building materials and 
occupational industrial hygiene.  

 
 All aspects of asbestos, lead based paint, and mold consulting that encompass 

survey, assessments, testing, abatement design, abatement oversight and 
management. 

 Hazardous Material Testing, Indoor Air Quality and Occupational / Industrial Hygiene 
assessments, monitoring and reporting. 

 Building Physical Condition Surveys, Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments, and 
Seismic Assessments. 

 Preparation of Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures Plans (SPCCP), Site 
Specific Health and Safety Plans (HASP), Asbestos Operations and Maintenance 
(O&M) Plans, and Emergency Preparedness and Response Plans. 

 
EMPLOYMENT HISTORY 

 
2020 – present: Director of Industrial Hygiene, AdvancedGeo, Inc., 

Anaheim, California 
 
2017 - 2019: Director of Industrial Hygiene, Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc., 

Anaheim, California 
 
2005 - 2017: Project Manager, Building Sciences Division, Western United States 

TRC Companies, Inc., Irvine, California 
 
2000 - 2005: Director/Project Manager, Bainbridge Group Inc. Tustin, California 

1998 - 2000: Project Engineer, Project Resources Inc. San Diego, California 

1994 – 1997: Senior Project Manager, ATC Associates Inc, Arcadia, California 

1991 – 1994: Project Engineer/Manager Pickering/ Con-Test Inc. Irvine, California 

1990 – 1991: Project Engineer/Manager – Con-Tech Group Inc. Orange, 
California 
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